ELECTRIC FIREPLACE
HOMEOWNERS OPERATING MANUAL

The actual appearance should be subject to the purchase model

MODELS: G23K08L-C8
s p G26K08L-C8
G30K08L-C8

C us
G36K08L-C8
261046 G42K08L-C8

CONSUMER SAFETY INFORMATION: PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL BEFORE
INSTALLING AND OPERATING THIS APPLIANCE. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE
INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN A POSSIBLE ELECTRIC SHOCK, FIRE HAZARD, AND/OR
INJURY AND WILL VOID THE WARRANTY.

WARNING: IF THE INFORMATION IN THIS MANUAL IS NOT FOLLOWED, AN ELECTRIC
SHOCK OR FIRE MAY RESULT IN PROPERTY DAMAGE, PERSONAL INJURY, OR LOSS OF
LIFE.

THIS INSTRUCTION BOOKLET CONTAINS IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION.
PLEASE READ AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS

When using electrical appliances, basic precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk
of fire, electrical shock, and/or injury including the following:

1. Read all instructions before using this heater.

2. This heater is hot when in use. To avoid burns, do not let bare skin touch hot surfaces. Keep
combustible materials, such as furniture, pillows, bedding, papers, clothes, etc. and curtains at
least 3 feet (0.9 m) from the front of the heater and keep them away from the sides and rear.

3. Extreme caution is necessary when any heater is used by or near children or invalids and
whenever the heater is left operating and unattended.

4. Do not operate any heater after it malfunctions. Disconnect power at service panel and have
heater inspected by a reputable electrician before reusing.
5. Always unplug this appliance when not in use.

6. Do not operate any heater with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance malfunctions, or if
it has been dropped or damaged in any manner.

7. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, it's service agent or
similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

8. Any repairs to this fireplace should be carried out by a qualified service person.

9. Under no circumstances should this fireplace be modified. Parts having to be removed for
servicing must be replaced prior to operating this fireplace again.

10. Do not use outdoors.

11. This heater is not intended for use in bathrooms, laundry areas and similar indoor locations.
Never locate this appliance where it may fall into a bathtub or other water container.

12. Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover cord with throw rugs, runners or the like. Arrange
cord away from traffic areas and where it will not be tripped over.

13. To disconnect this appliance, turn controls to the off position, then remove plug from outlet.
14. Connect to properly grounded outlet only.

15. This appliance, when installed, must be electrically grounded in accordance with local codes or,
in the absence of local codes, with the current CSA C22.1 Canadian Electrical Code or for USA
installations, follow local codes and the National Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA NO.70.

16. There is a protective thermostat limiter inside the heater. When the inner temperature over heat,
the thermostat limiter will shut off the power supply to avoid the risk of fire damage to the appliance.

17. The heaters must not be located immediately below a socket-outlet.

18. Do not insert or allow foreign objects to enter any ventilation or exhaust opening as this may
cause an electric shock or fire, or damage the appliance.

19. To prevent a possible fire, do not block air intakes or exhaust in any manner. Do not use on soft
surfaces, like bed, where opening may become blocked.

20. This appliance has hot and arcing or sparking parts inside. Do not use where gasoline, paint, or
flammable liquids are used or stored. This fireplace should not be used as a drying rack for clothing.
Christmas stockings or decorations should not be hung in area of it.

21. Use this appliance only as described in the manual. Any other use not recommended by the
manufacturer may cause fire, electric shock or injury to persons.

22. Always plug heaters directly into a wall outlet/receptacle. Never use with an extension cord or
relocatable power tap (outlet/power strip).

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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PACKAGE CONTENTS

Remote Control Manual

Acrylic crystals

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Voltage: 120VAC
Rating: 1500 Watts
Frequency: 60Hz
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS:

This heater is for use on 120 volts. The cord has
a plug as shown at (A) in figure 2. An adapter as
shown at (C) is available for connecting A
three-blade grounding-type plugs to two-slot
receptacles. The green grounding lug extending

Figure 2

el

Grounding Pin ——>»

from the adapter must be connected to a perma- Cover of Grounded Ouflet Box— -
nent ground such as a properly grounded outlet P
box. The adapter should not be used if a ®
three-slot grounded receptacle is available. Adapter @
Grounding Lug
. Metal Screw —MM————— @
NOTE: Adapters are NOT for use in Canada. Cover of Grounded Ouflet Box——— |

The unit comes standard with 6 feet (1.8M) three wire cord, exiting from the right of the fireplace.
Plan the installation to avoid the use of an extension cord.

When choosing a final location, make sure you will have clear access to grounded electrical outlet.
Position your completed mantel close to its final location. Make sure you can access the back of the
mantel as your electric fireplace appliance will be installed from back.

Unpack the fireplace carefully. Position the fireplace behind the mantel with front facing the wood
mantel. With the help of an adult assistant, lift the fireplace and gently slide it into the opening in the
mantel. Make sure the fireplace is centered left and right in the opening. Be careful when placing
fireplace and adjusting, bottom of fireplace could scratch the finish of the base/hearth of your wood
mantel.

ELECTRIC
FIREPLACE
FIREPLACE INSERT

INSERT - > 'I 5 "

REAR VIEW OF FIREPLACE
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INSTALLING THE ACRYLIC CRYSTALS

You should installing the acrylic crystals before you install the fireplace into the mantel.

You will need one phillips head
screwdriver to complete the following
instructions:

1. Remove the 4 screws on the back left
and right sides of the electric fireplace
that hold the glass front in place.

2. Carefully remove the glass front.

3. Arrange the acrylic crystals along the
inset window ledge at the front of the
electric fireplace.

4. Replace the glass front.

5. Line up the holes on the front with the
holes on the firebox and insert and
tighten 4 screws to hold the glass front in
place.
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Do not share a socket with other appliances
when using the electric fireplace. Please use
a dedicated socket.

Never use with an extension cord or
relocatable power tap (outlet / power strip).

electric fireplace
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OPERATING INSTRUCTION

On the top-right of the electric firebox is the touchscreen control panel. This panel contains the
buttons to properly operate the electric fireplace. The functions of buttons on the remote control are
the same as the control panel. The remote control has an effective range of up to 19 ft..

1. Power Button
2. Flame Button
3. Heat Button G N O
4. Timer Button QE
5. Ember Bed Button T N ow &
6. Level Increase/Decrease Button Q

7. Digital Display \

Digital Display

POWER O

The POWER button turns the fireplace on or off. It has a memory function. The button turns off all
functions at once but retains the settings in the memory (except timer). By pressing the button
again, the unit will turn on at the same settings. If the timer has set and time has expired, all
functions will stop. Press the POWER button start the fireplace.

FLAME

Each time the Flame Button is pressed, the color of the flame changes. There are 7 colors (
L8-L2) , dynamic condition (L1) ,and the OFF setting you can cycle through.

When any of the static flame colours are selected (L8-L2) and displayed, pressing the Level
Increase /Decrease Button can be used to change the brightness level of the flames. Three
option are available: Low(1), Medium(2), High(3).

HEATER

The heater button is used to turn the heater on and off. Pressing the heater button once turns the
heater on. Pressing the heater button a second time within 10 seconds will turn the heater off.
When the heater is turned off, the quartz tubes will stop working first, and then the blower will stop
after 60 seconds.

When the heat in ON position and the temperature displayed, pressing the Level Increase /
Decrease button within 5 seconds will adjust the temperature value.

There are 11 temperature settings: 82 F-ON-64T -66T -68T -70TF -72F -74TF -76 T -

78 F -80TF (27C-ON-18C -19C -20C -21C -22C -23C -24C -25C -26C).
Temperature unit convert function: The heater includes Celsius and Fahrenheit temperature
scales. To change the temperature unit, turn the heater on, and then press and hold the Power
Button for 5 seconds. The current temperature unit display will flash 3 times and convert to the other

temperature unit. Note: The remote control cannot convert the temperature units.
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Lock and Unlock Heater Function: Press and hold the heater button for 10 seconds. The ember
bed will flash 6 times, indicating that the heater function is locked. To unlock the heater function,
press and hold the heater button for 10 seconds. The ember bed will flash 6 times, indicating the
heater function is unlocked. Note: The remote cannot set the lock and unlock heater function.

TMER &

The TIMER has adjustable setting with range from 1 hours to 9 hours and OFF. As shown the
following: 1h-2h-3h-4h-5h-6h-7h-8h-9h-OFF. Once you have set the timer, and the timer is up, the
ember bed will flash 6 timers and close all the functions and enter standby mode. In this mode, you
should touch the power icon to restart the fireplace.

EMBER BED BUTTON X/

Each time the Ember Bed Button is pressed, the color of the ember bed changes. There are 7
colors(d8-d2) and dynamic condition(d1) you can cycle through.

When any of the ember bed colours are selected (d8 to d2) and displayed, pressing the Level
Increase / Decrease Button can be used to change the brightness level of the Ember bed. Again
three option are available: Low(1), Medium(2), High(3).

LEVEL INCREASE /| DECREASE  {]

This button is used to adjust levels for the flame, ember bed and heater settings. See relevant
section for more details.
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BATTERY REPLACEMENT

The battery compartment is located on the back end of the remote control.
1. Press and slide the battery cover open.

2. Insert two 1.5V (AAA) batteries ensuring they are installed correctly with regard to the polarities
(+ and -) marked on the inside of the battery compartment.

3. Replace the battery cover.
NOTE: The batteries should be removed if the product is to be left unused for a long time.

When replacing the batteries, replace both batteries at the same time with new batteries of the
correct type.

* Do not mix old and new batteries.
* Do not mix alkaline, standard (Carbon-Zinc), or rechargeable (Nicad, Nimh, etc) batteries.

FCC STATEMENT

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two condi-
tions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any inter-
ference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that inter-
ference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference
to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is con-
nected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

CAUTION: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compli-
ance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.
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MAINTENANCE

Clean the metal trim using a soft cloth, slightly dampened with citrus oil based product and buff with
a clean soft cloth.

DO NOT use brass polish or household cleaners as these products will damage the metal trim.
Citrus oil based products can be obtained at supermarkets or hardware stores.

The motors used on the fan and the flame generator assembly are pre-lubricated for extended
bearing life and require no further lubrication. However, periodic cleaning/vacuuming of the fan/

heater unit is recommended. Make sure the unit is turn OFF and unplugged whenever you are

cleaning the heater of fireplace.

2 4 d d d <

WARNING : Make sure the power is turned off before proceeding. Any electrical
repairs or rewiring of this unit should be carried out by a licensed electrician in
accordance with national and locate codes. If repairing or replacing any electrical
component or wiring, the original wire routing, color coding and securing locations
must be followed.

WARNING : Electric outlet wiring must comply with local building codes and

other applicable regulations to reduce risk of fire, electric shock and injury to
persons.

WARNING : Do not use this fireplace if any part of it has been under water.

Immediately call a qualified service technician to inspect the fireplace and replace
any part of the electrical system.

WARNING : Disconnect power before attempting any maintenance or cleaning to
reduce the risk of fire, electrical shock or personal injury.

WARNING : During any service of this appliance, the power to the unit must be
turned off, Always remember to remove the electrical plug from the wall outlet.

WARNING: When the heater is not in use, the heater should be stored in a dry
location, away from possible damage. The power cord should be stored properly to
avoid contact with hot or sharp objects.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Fault code Fault Cause Solution

E1 Heater is overheating Contact customer service

Turn the unit off and unplug it from the electrical
outlet. Check for dirty or clogged vents. Clean the
dust and debris from the vent area. Wait 5 minutes,
plug in the fireplace, and then turn it back on. If the
heater still doesn't work, contact customer service.

E3 Heater is not working
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1 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Our electrical fireplace is free from manufacturing and material defects for a period of one year from
date of purchase, subject to the following conditions and limitations.

1. This electric fireplace must be installed and operated at all times in accordance with the installa-
tion and operating instructions furnished with the product, Any unauthorized repair, alteration, willful
abuse, accident, or misuse of the product shall nullify this warranty.

2. This warranty is non-transferable, and is made to the original owner, provided that the purchase
was made through an authorized supplier of the company.

3. The warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of parts found to be defective in material or
workmanship, provided that such part(s) have been subjected to normal conditions of use and
service, after said defect si confirmed by the Company’s inspection.

4. The Company may, at its discretion, fully discharge all obligation with respect to this warranty by
refunding the wholesale price of the defective part(s).

5. Any installation, labor, construction, transportation, or other related costs/expenses arising from
defective part(s),repair, replacement, or otherwise of same, will not be covered by this warranty, nor
shall the Company assume responsibility for same.

6. The owner/user assumes all other risks, if any, including the risk of any direct, indirect or conse-
quential loss or damage arising out of the use, or inability to use the product, except as provided by
law.

7. All other warranties-expressed of implied-with respect to the product, its components and acces-
sories, or any obligation/liabilities on the part of the Company are hereby expressly included.

8. The Company neither assumes, nor authorizes any third party to assume, on its behalf, any other
liabilities with respect to the sale of our product.

9. The warranties as outlined within this document do not apply to 3rd party accessories used in
conjunction with the installation of this product.

This warranty is void if :
a. The fireplace is subjected to prolonged periods of dampness or condensation.
b. Any unauthorized alteration, willful abuse, accident, or misuse of the product.

c. You do not have the original receipt of purchase.

Made in China
Printed in China
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FOYER ELECTRIQUE
GUIDE D’UTILISATION POUR LES PROPRIETAIRES

L'apparence réelle dépend du modéle acheté.

MODELES : G23K0SL-C8
s p@ G26K08L-C8
G30K0SL-C8
c us G36K08L-C8
261046 G42KO0SL-C8

INFORMATIONS RELATIVES A LA SECURITE DES CONSOMMATEURS : VEUILLEZ LIRE
LE PRESENT GUIDE D’UTILISATION AVANT D’INSTALLER ET D’UTILISER CET APPAREIL.
LE NON-RESPECT DE CES INSTRUCTIONS PEUT ENTRAINER UN RISQUE DE CHOC
ELECTRIQUE, D'INCENDIE OU DE BLESSURES ET ANNULERA LA GARANTIE.

MISE EN GARDE : LE NON-RESPECT DES INFORMATIONS CONTENUES DANS CE
MANUEL PEUT ENTRAINER UN CHOC ELECTRIQUE OU UN INCENDIE POUVANT
CAUSER DES DOMMAGES MATERIELS, DES BLESSURES OU LA MORT.

LE PRESENT GUIDE D’UTILISATION CONTIENT D’IMPORTANTES INFORMATIONS DE
SECURITE. VEUILLEZ LE LIRE ET LE CONSERVER POUR VOUS Y REFERER AU BESOIN.
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IMPORTANTES INSTRUCTIONS

Lors de l'utilisation d'appareils électriques, il convient de toujours prendre des précautions
élémentaires afin de réduire les risques d'incendie, de choc électrique ou de blessure,
notamment les suivantes :

1. Lisez toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser cet appareil;

2. Cet appareil devient chaud a l'usage. Afin de prévenir les brllures, évitez de mettre la peau
nue en contact avec ses surfaces chaudes. Gardez les matériaux inflammables, tels que les
meubles, les coussins, la literie, les papiers, les vétements et les rideaux, a au moins 0,9 m (3 pi) de
I'avant de cet appareil et éloignez-les des cbtés et de l'arriere;

3. Une extréme prudence s'impose lorsque tout appareil de chauffage est utilisé par des enfants

ou des personnes invalides, ou a proximité de ces personnes, ainsi que lorsque l'appareil est
laissé en marche sans surveillance;

4. En cas de défaillance, n'utilisez pas I'appareil de chauffage. Débranchez I'alimentation
électrique au niveau du panneau de service et faites inspecter I'appareil par un électricien
qualifié avant de le réutiliser;

5. Débranchez toujours I'appareil lorsqu’il ne sert pas;

6. N'utilisez pas un appareil de chauffage dont la fiche ou le cordon d’alimentation est
endommagé, aprés un dysfonctionnement, ou s'il est tombé ou a été endommagé de quelque
maniére que ce soit;

7. Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant, son
représentant ou une personne qualifiée afin d'éviter tout danger;

8. Toute réparation de ce foyer doit étre effectuée par un technicien qualifié;

9. Ce foyer ne doit en aucun cas étre modifié. Les pieces qui doivent étre retirées pour I'entretien
doivent étre remises en place avant que ce foyer ne soit remis en marche;

10. N'utilisez pas cet appareil a I'extérieur;

11. Cet appareil n'est pas congu pour étre utilisé dans les salles de bains, les salles de lavage ou
autres endroits similaires a l'intérieur. Ne placez jamais cet appareil l1a ou il pourrait tomber dans
une baignoire ou un autre récipient contenant de I'eau;

12. Ne faites pas passer le cordon d’alimentation sous de la moquette. Ne recouvrez pas le
cordon d’un tapis ni d’'un autre couvre-sol. Placez le cordon loin des zones de passage et a un
endroit ou personne ne risque de trébucher dessus;

13. Pour débrancher cet appareil, réglez les commandes en position d'arrét, puis retirez la fiche de
la prise;
14. Branchez-le uniguement a une prise correctement mise a la terre;

15. Une fois installé, cet appareil doit étre mis a la terre conformément aux codes locaux ou, en
I'absence de codes locaux, au Code canadien de I'électricitt CSA C22.1 en vigueur. Pour les
installations aux Etats-Unis, respectez les codes locaux et le National Electrical Code,
ANSI/NFPA N° 70;

16. Un thermostat de sécurité est intégré a cet appareil de chauffage. Si I'appareil surchauffe, le
thermostat de sécurité coupe I'alimentation électrique afin de prévenir tout risque d'incendie;

17. Ne placez pas 'appareil de chauffage juste en dessous d'une prise de courant;

18. Veillez a ne pas insérer ni laisser pénétrer de corps étrangers dans les orifices de ventilation
ou d'échappement, car cela pourrait provoquer un choc électrique, un incendie ou endommager
l'appareil;

19. Pour prévenir tout risque d'incendie, ne bloquez en aucun cas les entrées ou les sorties d'air
de l'appareil. N'utilisez pas I'appareil sur une surface souple, comme un lit, au risque de bloquer
les orifices de I'appareil; 14



20. Cet appareil contient des pieces chaudes et susceptibles de produire des étincelles ou des
arcs électriques. Ne I'utilisez pas dans un endroit ou de I'essence, de la peinture ou des liquides
inflammables sont utilisés ou entreposés. Ce foyer ne doit pas servir de séchoir a linge. Les bas
et les décorations de Noél ne doivent pas étre suspendus a proximité;

21. Utilisez cet appareil uniquement de la maniére indiquée dans le présent guide. Toute autre

utilisation non recommandée par le fabricant pourrait entrainer un incendie, un choc électrique ou
une blessure;

22. Branchez toujours les appareils de chauffage directement dans une prise murale. N'utilisez
jamais de rallonges ou de multiprises.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS.

CONTENU DE L'EMBALLAGE

ELECTRIC FIREPLACE
HOMEOWNERS OPERATING MANUAL

—

Foyer Télécommande Manuel

Cristaux acryliques

CARACTERISTIQUES ELECTRIQUES

Tension: 120V c.a.

Puissance nominale :
1 500 watts

Fréquence : 60 Hz
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INSTRUCTIONS
D’INSTALLATION

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LA MISE A LA TERRE :
Cet appareil est concu pour une tension de 120
volts. Le cordon d’alimentation est muni d'une
fiche illustrée en (A) sur la figure 2. Un
adaptateur illustré en (C) permet de raccorder
des fiches a trois broches avec mise a la terre a
des prises a deux fentes. La patte de mise a la
terre verte qui dépasse de l'adaptateur doit étre
connectée a une mise a la terre permanente, par
exemple une prise de courant correctement mise
a la terre. L'adaptateur ne doit pas étre utilisé si
une prise a trois broches avec mise a la terre est
disponible.

Figure 2
A
in
[
]
i
Broche de mise a laterre y,. a
Plaque de la prise de courant mise a
la terre
r-ﬂ""“’—#’—Bﬂ
Adaptateur.
Patte de mise a la . o
terre —
o ﬁ 1
Vis métallique
. s )
Plaque de la prise de courant mise a
la terre !L\

REMARQUE : Les adaptateurs ne DOIVENT PAS étre

utilisés au Canada.

L'appareil est livré de série équipé d'un cordon d’alimentation a trois fils de 1,8 m (6 pi) sortant de la

droite du foyer. Planifiez I'installation de maniére a éviter I'utilisation d’une rallonge électrique.

Lorsque vous choisissez I'emplacement définitif, assurez-vous d'avoir un accés facile a une prise
électrique mise a la terre. Placez votre manteau de cheminée terminé prés de son emplacement
deéfinitif. Assurez-vous de pouvoir accéder a l'arriere du manteau, puisque votre foyer électrique

sera installé par l'arriere.

Déballez soigneusement le foyer. Placez le foyer derriére le manteau, la face avant tournée vers
le manteau en bois. Avec l'aide d'un adulte, soulevez le foyer et glissez-le délicatement dans
l'ouverture du manteau. Assurez-vous que le foyer est centré a gauche et a droite dans l'ouverture.
Faites attention lorsque vous placez le foyer, puisque le bas de I'appareil pourrait égratigner le fini

de la base de votre manteau en bois.
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INSTALLATION DES CRISTAUX ACRYLIQUES

Les cristaux acryliques doivent étre installés avant de placer le foyer dans le manteau.

Vous aurez besoin d'un tournevis
cruciforme (Phillips) pour suivre les
instructions suivantes :

1. Retirez les 4 vis situées a l'arriere du
foyer électrique, a gauche et a droite,
qui maintiennent la vitre avant en place;

2. Retirez délicatement la vitre avant;

3. Disposez les cristaux acryliques le
long du rebord de la fenétre encastrée
a l'avant du foyer électrique;

4. Replacez la vitre avant;

5. Alignez les trous a I'avant avec ceux
du foyer, puis insérez et serrez les 4 vis
pour maintenir la vitre avant en place.
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Ne branchez pas d'autres appareils sur la
méme prise que celle utilisée pour le foyer
électrique. Veuillez utiliser une prise
réservée a cet effet.

NN

b
@Iﬂ

N'utilisez jamais de rallonges ou de
multiprises.

Foyer électrique
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MODE D’EMPLOI

En haut a droite du foyer électrique se trouve le panneau de commande a écran tactile. Sur ce
panneau se trouvent les boutons permettant de faire fonctionner adéquatement le foyer électrique.
Les boutons de la télécommande ont les mémes fonctions que ceux du panneau de commande.
La télécommande a une portée maximale de 5,8 m (19 pi).

1. Bouton marche/arrét 1 —
2. Bouton des flammes 2—
3. Bouton de chauffage & W O j:
4. Bouton de la minuterie EE 5.
5. Bouton du lit de braises o ow & 6 —=
6. Bouton *

diaugmentation/diminution du .

niveau

7. Affichage numérique Affichage numerique

MARCHE/ARRET @

Le bouton MARCHE/ARRET permet d'allumer ou d'éteindre le foyer. Il comporte une fonction
mémoire. Le bouton désactive toutes les fonctions a la fois, mais conserve les réglages en
mémoire (a I'exception de la minuterie). En appuyant a nouveau sur le bouton, I'appareil se
rallume en conservant les mémes réglages. Si la minuterie était réglée et que le temps est écoulé,
toutes les fonctions s'arrétent. Pressez le bouton MARCHE/ARRET pour éteindre le foyer.

FLAMMES
Chaque fois que I'on appuie sur le bouton Flammes, la couleur des flammes change. L'appareil
offre 7 couleurs ( L8-L2, un mode de couleurs changeantes (L1) et le réglage ARRET. Vous

pouvez faire défiler les options.

Lorsque I'une des couleurs de flammes statiques est sélectionnée (L8-L2) et affichée, on
peut utiliser le bouton d'augmentation/diminution du niveau pour modifier la luminosité

des flammes. Trois options sont offertes : Faible(1), Moyenne(2), Forte(3).

CHAUFFAGE

Le bouton de chauffage sert a allumer et éteindre le chauffage. Appuyez une fois sur ce bouton
pour allumer le chauffage. Appuyez une deuxiéme fois sur le bouton dans un délai de 10 secondes
pour éteindre le chauffage.

Lorsqu'on éteint le chauffage, les tubes de quartz cessent de fonctionner d'abord, puis le ventilateur
s'arréte aprés 60 secondes.
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Lorsque le bouton de chauffage est en position « ON » et que la température est affichée,
appuyez sur le bouton d'augmentation/diminution du niveau dans les 5 secondes pour modifier le
réglage de la température.

L’appareil offre 11 réglages de température : 82°F- « ON » - 64°F - 66°F - 68°F - 70°F - 72°F -
74°F -76°F - 78°F - 80°F (27°C- « ON » - 18°C - 19°C - 20°C - 21°C - 22°C - 23°C - 24°C - 25°C -
26°C).

Fonction de conversion des unités de température : Cet appareil de chauffage comprend des
échelles de température en degrés Celsius et Fahrenheit. Pour changer l'unité de température,
allumez le chauffage, puis appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrét et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant
5 secondes. L'unité de température affichée clignotera 3 fois, puis sera remplacée par 'autre unité
de température. Remarque : La télécommande ne peut pas convertir les unités de température.

Verrouillage et déverrouillage de la fonction de chauffage : Pressez et maintenez enfoncé le
bouton de chauffage pendant 10 secondes. Le lit de braises clignotera 6 fois, indiquant que la
fonction de chauffage est verrouillée. Pour déverrouiller la fonction de chauffage, pressez et
maintenez enfoncé le bouton de chauffage pendant 10 secondes. Le lit de braises clignotera 6
fois, indiquant que la fonction de chauffage est déverrouillée. Remarque : On ne peut pas
verrouiller ni déverrouiller la fonction de chauffage au moyen de la télécommande.

MINUTERIE &

La MINUTERIE peut étre réglée entre 1 heure et 9 heures, ou désactivée (OFF). L’affichage est
le suivant : 1h-2h-3h-4h-5h-6h-7h-8h-9h-OFF. Une fois la minuterie réglée, lorsque le temps est
écoulé, le lit de braises clignote 6 fois, toutes les fonctions sont désactivées et I'appareil passe en
mode veille. Lorsque l'appareil est en mode veille, appuyez sur l'icbne marche/arrét pour remettre
le foyer en marche.

BOUTON DU LIT DE BRAISES X7,

Chaque fois que l'on appuie sur le bouton du lit de braises, la couleur de celui-ci change.
L’appareil offre 7 couleurs (d8-d2) et un mode de couleurs changeantes (d1). Vous pouvez faire
défiler les options.

Lorsque l'une des couleurs est sélectionnée (d8 a d2) et affichée, on peut appuyer sur le bouton
d'augmentation/diminution du niveau pour modifier la luminosité du lit de braises. Encore ici, trois
options sont offertes : faible(1), Moyenne(2), Forte(3).

AUGMENTATION/DIMINUTION DU NIVEAU  1¥

Ce bouton sert a régler le niveau des flammes, du lit de braises et du chauffage. Pour plus de
détails, consultez les sections correspondantes.
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REMPLACEMENT DES PILES

Le compartiment des piles se trouve au dos de la télécommande.
1. Appuyez sur le couvercle du compartiment et faites-le glisser pour I'ouvrir.

2. Insérez deux piles de 1,5 V (AAA) en vous assurant de respecter les indications de polarité (+
et -) se trouvant a l'intérieur du compartiment des piles.

3. Remettez en place le couvercle du compartiment.

REMARQUE : Les piles devraient étre retirées si le produit doit rester inutilisé pendant une longue
période.

41

Au moment de remplacer les piles, remplacez les deux piles en méme temps et utilisez des piles
neuves du type adéquat pour I'appareil.

* Ne combinez pas de vieilles piles avec des neuves.

* Ne mélangez pas des piles alcalines, des piles standard (carbone-zinc) et des piles rechargeables
(Ni-Cd, NiMH, etc.)

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE DE LA FCC

Cet appareil est conforme a la section 15 des régles de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis
aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences nuisibles; (2)
cet appareil doit supporter toutes les interférences regues, y compris les interférences pouvant
causer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Cet appareil a été testé et respecte les limites s’appliquant aux appareils numériques de Classe B,
conformément au point 15 du réglement FCC. Ces limites visent a fournir aux installations
résidentielles une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles. Cet appareil géneére,
utilise et peut diffuser de I'énergie radiofréquence. Par ailleurs, s’il n’est pas installé et employé
conformément aux instructions, il peut provoquer des interférences nuisibles aux communications
radio. Toutefois, il est impossible de garantir que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans
certaines installations. Si le présent appareil perturbe la réception de la radio ou de la télévision,
ce qui peut étre déterminé en l'allumant puis en I'éteignant, on recommande a l'utilisateur de
prendre 'une des mesures suivantes pour corriger la situation :

- réorienter 'antenne réceptrice ou la changer de place;

- éloigner davantage I'appareil du récepteur;

- brancher I'appareil a une prise relevant d’un circuit différent de celui du récepteur;

- consulter le fournisseur ou un technicien radio/télévision d’expérience pour obtenir de l'aide.

MISE EN GARDE : Les changements ou modifications non expressément approuves par la partie
responsable de la conformité pourraient annuler 'autorité de I'utilisateur a utiliser 'appareil.
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ENTRETIEN

Nettoyez les garnitures métalliques a I'aide d'un chiffon doux légérement imbibé d'un produit a
base d'huile d'agrumes, puis polissez-les avec un chiffon doux propre.

N'utilisez PAS de produit pour polir le laiton ni de nettoyants ménagers, car ces produits
endommageraient les garnitures métalliques. Les produits a base d'huile d'agrumes sont vendus
dans les supermarchés et les quincailleries.

Les moteurs du ventilateur et du générateur de flammes sont prélubrifiés pour prolonger la durée
de vie des roulements et ne nécessitent aucune lubrification supplémentaire. Cependant, il est
recommandé de nettoyer régulierement le ventilateur/'appareil de chauffage au moyen d’un
aspirateur. Assurez-vous que l'appareil est éteint et débranché lorsque vous nettoyez I'appareil de
chauffage du foyer.

Addddds

AVERTISSEMENT : Assurez-vous que l'appareil est hors tension avant de
commencer. Toute réparation électrique ou tout recablage de cet appareil doit étre
effectué par un électricien agréé, conformément aux codes nationaux et locaux. En
cas de réparation ou de remplacement d'un composant électrique ou d'un cablage,
il convient de respecter le cheminement d'origine des cables, le code couleur et les
emplacements de fixation.

AVERTISSEMENT : Le cablage de la prise électrique doit étre conforme aux codes
de construction locaux et aux autres réglementations applicables afin de réduire les
risques d'incendie, de choc électrique et de blessures.

AVERTISSEMENT : N'utilisez pas ce foyer si une partie de celui-ci a été immergée
dans l'eau.

Appelez immédiatement un technicien qualifié qui inspectera le foyer et
remplacera au besoin toute piéce du systéme électrique.

AVERTISSEMENT : Débranchez I'alimentation électrique avant toute opération
d'entretien ou de nettoyage afin de réduire les risques d'incendie, de choc électrique
ou de blessures.

AVERTISSEMENT : Lors de toute intervention sur cet appareil, I'alimentation
électrique de l'unité doit étre coupée. N'oubliez jamais de débrancher la fiche
électrique de la prise murale.

AVERTISSEMENT : Lorsque I'appareil de chauffage n'est pas utilisé, il devrait
étre rangé dans un endroit sec et protégé de ce qui pourrait 'endommager. Le
cordon d'alimentation doit étre rangé correctement afin d'éviter tout contact avec
des objets chauds ou tranchants.
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DEPANNAGE

pas.

Code de Cause de la Solution
défaillance défaillance
E1 L’appareil surchauffe. Communiquez avec le Service a la
clientele.
_ _ Eteignez I'appareil et débranchez-le de la prise
E3 L’appareil ne fonctionne

électrique. Vérifiez si les orifices de ventilation sont
sales ou obstrués. Si c’est le cas, enlevez la
poussiére ou les débris. Attendez 5 minutes,
branchez le foyer, puis remettez-le en marche. Si
'appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas, communiquez
avec le Service a la clientéle.
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GARANTIE LIMITEE DE 1 AN

Notre foyer électrique est garanti contre tout défaut de fabrication et de matériaux pendant une
période d’'un an a compter de la date d'achat, sous réserve des conditions et restrictions suivantes.

1. Ce foyer électrique doit étre installé et utilisé en tout temps conformément aux instructions
d'installation et d'utilisation fournies avec le produit. Toute réparation ou modification non
autorisée, tout abus intentionnel, accident ou mauvais usage du produit annulera la présente
garantie.

2. Cette garantie n'est pas transférable et est accordée au propriétaire initial, a condition que
I'achat ait été effectué aupres d'un fournisseur agréeé de la société.

3. La garantie se limite a la réparation ou au remplacement des piéces présentant un défaut de
matériau ou de fabrication, a condition que ces piéces aient été utilisées dans des conditions
normales d'utilisation et d'entretien, aprés confirmation dudit défaut par l'inspection de la société.

4. La Société peut, a sa discrétion, s'acquitter intégralement de toutes ses obligations au titre de
la présente garantie en remboursant le prix de gros des pieces défectueuses.

5. Les frais d'installation, de main-d'ceuvre, de construction, de transport ou autres frais ou
dépenses liés a des piéces défectueuses, a leur réparation, a leur remplacement ou a toute autre
intervention ne sont pas couverts par la présente garantie, et la Société n'assume aucune
responsabilité a cet égard.

6. Le propriétaire ou l'utilisateur assume tous les autres risques, le cas échéant, y compris le
risque de perte ou de dommage direct, indirect ou consécutif résultant de I'utilisation du produit ou
de l'impossibilité d'utiliser le produit, sauf dans les cas prévus par la loi.

7. Toutes les autres garanties, expresses ou implicites, relatives au produit, a ses composants et
accessoires, ou toute obligation ou responsabilité de la part de la Société sont expressément
incluses aux présentes.

8. La Société n'assume ni n'autorise aucun tiers a assumer en son nom toute autre responsabilité
relative a la vente de ce produit.

9. Les garanties décrites dans le présent document ne s'appliquent pas aux accessoires tiers
utilisés en conjonction avec l'installation de ce produit.

Cette garantie est nulle dans les cas suivants :
a. Si le foyer est exposé pendant de longues périodes a I'hnumidité ou a la condensation;

b. En cas de réparation non autorisée, d’abus intentionnel, d’accident ou de mauvais usage du
produit;

c. Si vous n'avez pas le regu d'achat original.

Fabriqué en Chine

Imprimé en Chine

24



CHIMENEA ELECTRICA
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES PARA PROPIETARIOS

El aspecto real estd sujeto al modelo adquirido

MODELOS: G23K08L-C8

s D® G26K08L-C8

G30K08L-C8
c us G36K08L-C8
261046 G42KO8L-CS

INFORMACION DE SEGURIDAD PARA EL CONSUMIDOR: SIRVASE LEER ESTE MANUAL
ANTES DE INSTALAR U OPERAR EL APARATO. EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LAS
INSTRUCCIONES PUEDE PROVOCAR UNA POSIBLE DESCARGA ELECTRICA, RIESGO DE
INCENDIO Y/O LESIONES, LO QUE ANULARA LA GARANTIA.

ADVERTENCIA: SI NO SE SIGUEN LAS INSTRUCCIONES EN EL MANUAL, UNA DESCARGA
ELECTRICA O UN INCENDIO PUEDEN CAUSAR DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD, LESIONES
PERSONALES O PERDIDA DE VIDA.

EL MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES CONTIENE INFORMACION DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTE.
SIRVASE LEERLO Y CONSERVARLO PARA REFERENCIA FUTURA.
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INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES

Cuando se utilizan aparatos eléctricos, siga siempre las precauciones basicas para reducir el
riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica y/o lesiones, entre las que se incluyen las siguientes:

1. Lea todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar este aparato de calefaccion.

2. Este aparato se calienta cuando esta en uso. Para evitar qguemaduras, no deje que la piel
desnuda toque las superficies calientes. Mantenga alejado todo material combustible, tales
como muebles, almohadas, ropa de cama, papeles, vestimentas, cortinas, a una distancia de
por lo menos 0,9 m (3 pies) de la parte delantera del aparato y manténgalos lejos de los
costados y de la parte trasera.

3. Se debe tener extremo cuidado cuando el aparato es utilizado por nifios o personas con
discapacidad, o cerca de ellos y siempre que se deje el aparato en funcionamiento y sin
vigilancia.

4. No utilice el aparato después de una averia. Desconecte la electricidad en el panel de
servicio y hagalo inspeccionar por un electricista profesional antes de reutilizarlo.

5. Siempre desenchufe el aparato cuando no lo utilice.

6. No opere el aparato si el enchufe o el cable de alimentacidon estan dafiados ni después de que
el aparato haya funcionado mal, ni si se ha caido o se ha dafado de alguna manera.

7. Si el cable de alimentacion esta dafado, debe ser sustituido por el fabricante, su agente de
servicio técnico o por personas igualmente calificadas para evitar cualquier riesgo.

8. Toda reparacion de aparato debe ser realizada por un técnico cualificado.

9. Bajo ninguna circunstancia se modificara esta chimenea. Las piezas que se hayan retirado
para mantenimiento deben sustituirse antes de poner la chimenea nuevamente en marcha.

10. No utilice la chimenea al aire libre.

11. El aparato no esta disefiado para usarse al interior de salas de bafo, salas de lavado y otros
lugares. Nunca coloque este aparato en un lugar en el que pudiera caer en una bafera o en
otro tipo de recipiente con agua.

12. No coloque el cable de alimentacion bajo una alfombra. No cubra el cable con pequefias alfombras,
tapetes o similares. Coloque el cable lejos de las zonas de paso y donde no se pueda tropezar con él.

13. Para desconectar el aparato, gire el botdn de control a la posicion OFF, luego retire el
enchufe del tomacorriente.

14. Conéctelo Unicamente a un tomacorriente con conexioén a tierra.

15. Una vez instalado, este aparato debe conectarse a tierra en conformidad con las normas
locales o, en ausencia de estas, con el Cédigo Eléctrico Canadiense CSA C22.1 vigente. En caso
de instalacion en EE.UU.NA, cumpla con las normas locales y el Cdédigo Eléctrico Nacional,
ANSI/NFPA n.° 70.

16. Este aparato de calefaccion cuenta con un termostato de seguridad en su interior. Si el aparato
se sobrecalienta, el termostato de seguridad cortara el suministro eléctrico para evitar el riesgo de
dafos por incendio en el aparato.

17. No coloque el aparato justo debajo de un tomacorriente.

18. No inserte o introduzca objetos extranos en los conductos de ventilacion o de escape de aire,
ya que esto puede provocar una descarga eléctrica, un incendio o causarle dafios al aparato.

19. Para prevenir un posible incendio, nunca bloquee las entradas o salidas de aire por ningun
motivo. No lo utilice sobre superficies blandas, como una cama, ya que las aberturas pudieran
bloquearse.

20. Este aparato contiene piezas calientes y susceptibles de producir chispas o arcos eléctricos.
No lo manipule donde se utilice o almacene gasolina, pintura o liquidos inflamables. Este aparato
no debe usarse como tendal para secar ropa. No deben colgarse calcetines ni decoraciones
navidenos a su alrededor.

21. Utilice este aparato tal como se describe en este manual. Cualquier otra utilizacion no
recomendada por el fabricante podria causar incendios, descargas eléctricas o lesiones
personales.

22. Siempre enchufe el aparato de calefaccion directamente en un tomacorriente/enchufe de
pared. Nunca use una extension eléctrica o un enchufe multiple.

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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CONTENIDO DEL EMBALAJE

Chimenea

Control remoto Manual

SOSALE A

(BRI

Cristales acrilicos

ESPECIFICACIONES ELECTRICAS

Voltaje: 120 V CA
Capacidad nominal: 1500 Watts
Frecuencia: 60Hz
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INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

INSTRUCCIONES DE CONEXION A TIERRA

. . Figura 2
Este aparato esta disefiado para funcionar a 120 gura
voltios. El enchufe del cable de alimentacion se
muestra en (A) de la Figura 2. El adaptador se T A
muestra en (C) y se usa para conectar enchufes .
de tres clavijas con conexion a tierra con toma- Clavija de conexion -
. .. i — a
corrientes de dos ranuras. La lengleta de atierra
., . Placa del tomacorriente a tierra
conexién a tierra de color verde debe conectarse
: —_ 8
a una toma permanente de tierra (como un
. ., . Adaptador 0
tomacorriente con conexion a tierra permanente). Lengiieta de »
No se debe utilizar el adaptador si se dispone de conexién a fie T
.y . Tornillo de m =
un enchufe con conexion a tierra de tres ranuras.

Placa de tomacorriente a ﬁerrra—)»(\k\

NOTA: Los adaptadores NO DEBEN usarse en Canada.

La unidad estandar viene con un cable de alimentacién de tres hilos de 1,8 m (6 pies), que sale por
el lado derecho de la chimenea. Planifique la instalacién de manera de evitar hacer uso de una
extension eléctrica.

Cuando elija la ubicacion final, asegurese de que tendra facil acceso a un tomacorriente con
conexion a tierra. Coloque el manto de chimenea terminado cerca de su ubicacion definitiva.
Asegurese de que podra acceder a la parte trasera del manto ya que su chimenea eléctrica se
instalara por la parte trasera.

Desembale cuidadosamente la chimenea. Coléquela detras del manto con la parte delantera
orientada hacia el manto de madera. Con la ayuda de un adulto, levante la chimenea y deslicela
delicadamente dentro de la abertura del manto. Asegurese de que la chimenea quede centrada
entre los lados derecho e izquierdo de la abertura. Tenga cuidado al colocar y ajustar la chimenea,
ya que la parte inferior de la misma podria rayar el acabado de la base de su manto de madera.

ELECTRIC
FIREPLACE
INSERT

)

v ,
VISTA POSTERIOR DE LA CHIMENEA
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INSTALACION DE LOS CRISTALES ACRILICOS

Debe instalar los cristales acrilicos antes de instalar la chimenea en el manto.

Necesitara un destornillador Phillips para
completar las siguientes instrucciones:

1. Retire los 4 tornillos situados en los
lados izquierdo y derecho de la parte
trasera de la chimenea eléctrica que
sujetan el cristal frontal.

2. Retire cuidadosamente el cristal frontal.

3. Coloque los cristales acrilicos a lo
largo del reborde de la ventana
empotrada en la parte delantera de la
chimenea eléctrica.

4. VVuelva a colocar el cristal frontal.

5. Alinee los orificios de la parte
delantera con los orificios en el aparato
de calefaccion. Inserte y ajuste los 4
tornillos para fijar el cristal frontal.
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No enchufe otros aparatos en el
tomacorriente cuando utilice la chimenea
eléctrica. Sirvase utilizar un tomacorriente

exclusivo para este fin.

X

Nunca utilice una extension eléctrica o un
enchufe multiple.

Chimenea eléctrica
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MODO DE EMPLEO

En la parte superior derecha de la chimenea eléctrica se encuentra el panel de control con
pantalla digital. Ahi se encuentran los botones que permiten la operacion adecuada de la
chimenea eléctrica. Los botones del control remoto tienen las mismas funciones que las del panel
de control. El control remoto tiene un alcance de hasta 5,8 m (19 pies).

. Botdn de encendido/apagado
. Botén de llamas
. Botén de calefaccion & W O
. Botén del minutero Eg
. Botdn del lecho de brasas TN w @
. Boton de aumento/disminucion 4

de nivel '
7. Pantalla digital

OOk~ OON -~

Pantalla digital

ENCENDIDO/APAGADOD

El boton de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO (POWER) enciende o apaga la chimenea. Tiene una
funcién de memoria. El botdén desactiva todas las funciones al mismo tiempo pero conserva los
reglajes en su memoria, con excepcion del minutero. Al pulsar nuevamente el boton, el aparato
se encendera de acuerdo con la ultima configuracién. Si el MINUTERO ha sido puesto en marcha
y el tiempo ha expirado, todas las funciones se detendran. Pulse el boton ENCENDIDO/
APAGADO para apagar la chimenea.

LLAMAS

Cada vez que se pulsa el boton LLAMAS (FLAME) el color de las llamas cambia. El aparato tiene 7
colores (L8-L2), un modo de colores que cambian (L) y reglaje APAGADO (OFF). Las opciones se
pueden alternar.

Cuando se selecciona uno de los colores de llamas estaticas (L8-L2) y este se ilumina, se puede
pulsar el boton de aumento/disminucion de nivel para modificar la luminosidad de las llamas. Hay
tres opciones disponibles: Bajo (1), Medio (2) y Alto (3).

CALEFACCION

El botdn de calefaccion sirve para encender y apagar la chimenea. Si pulsa el boton una vez, la
chimenea se enciende. Al pulsarlo por segunda vez en un plazo de 10 segundos, se apagara.
Luego de apagada la calefaccion, los tubos de cuarzo dejan de funcionar primero y, después de
60 segundos, el ventilador se detiene.

Cuando el botdn de calefaccion esta en posicion ON y se indica la temperatura, pulse el boton de
aumento/disminucion de nivel durante 5 segundos para modificar el reglaje de la temperatura.
Hay 11 ajustes de temperatura: 82°F -ON - 64°F - 66°F - 68°F - 70°F - 72°F - 740F - 760F - 78°F -
80°F (27°C -ON - 18°C - 19°C - 200C - 21°C - 22°C - 23°C - 240°C - 25°C - 26°C).

Funcién de conversién de las unidades de temperatura: Este aparato de calefacciéon posee
escalas de temperatura en grados Celsius y Fahrenheit. Para cambiar la unidad de temperatura
encienda la calefaccién y mantenga pulsado el boton encendido/apagado durante 5 segundos. La
unidad de temperatura indicada parpadeara 3 veces y se convertira a la otra unidad de
temperatura. Nota: El control remoto no puede convertir las unidades de temperatura.
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Funcion de bloqueo y desbloqueo de la calefacciéon: Mantenga pulsado el botén de
calefaccion durante 10 segundos. El lecho de brasas parpadeara 6 veces, lo que indica que la
funcién de calefaccion esta bloqueada. Para desbloquear esta funcion mantenga pulsado el
boton de calefaccion durante 10 segundos. El lecho de brasas parpadeara 6 veces, lo que indica
que la funcién esta desbloqueada. Nota: El control remoto no puede bloquear ni desbloquear la
funcién de calefaccion.

MINUTERO @

ElI MINUTERO tiene un ajuste regulable con un rango de 1 a 9 horas, o desactivado (OFF). La
pantalla despliega: 1 h-2 h-3 h-4 h-5 h-6 h-7 h-8 h-9-OFF. Una vez que haya ajustado el minutero
y el tiempo ha finalizado, el lecho de brasas parpadeara 6 veces y desactivara todas las
funciones, pasando a modo de espera. Estando en este modo, pulse el icono de
encendido/apagado para reiniciar la chimenea.

BOTON DE LECHO DE BRASAS \&74

Cada vez que se pulsa el boton de lecho de brasas, el lecho cambia de color. Hay 7 colores (d8-
d2) y un modo de colores cambiantes (d1), los que pueden alternar.

Cuando se selecciona uno de los colores del lecho de brasas (d8 a d2), se puede pulsar el botén
de aumento/disminucién de nivel para cambiar la luminosidad del lecho de brasas. Nuevamente,
hay tres opciones disponibles: Bajo (1), Medio (2) y Alto (3).

AUMENTO/DISMINUCION DE NIVEL iy

Este boton se utiliza para ajustar los niveles de las llamas, del lecho de brasas y de la
calefaccion. Para obtener mas detalles, consulte las secciones correspondientes.
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REMPLAZO DE LAS PILAS

El compartimiento de las pilas se encuentra en la parte posterior del control remoto.
1. Presione y deslice la cubierta del compartimiento para abrirlo.

2. Inserte dos pilas de 1,5V (AAA) asegurandose de respetar las indicaciones de polaridad (+y -)
que se encuentran en el interior del compartimento.

3. Vuelva a colocar la cubierta del compartimiento.

NOTA: Se deben retirar las pilas si el producto va a permanecer sin usar durante un periodo
prolongado.

Cuando remplace las pilas, cambie las dos pilas al mismo tiempo por pilas nuevas del tipo
adecuado.

* No mezcle pilas viejas y nuevas.
* No mezcle las pilas alcalinas, estandar (carbono-zinc) o recargables (Ni-Cd, NiMH, etc.).

DECLARACION DE LA FCC

Este aparato cumple con la seccion 15 de las normas de la FCC. Su funcionamiento esta sujeto a
las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) Este aparato no debe causar interferencias perjudiciales, y (2)
este aparato debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo aquellas que pudieran
causar un funcionamiento indeseado.

Este aparato ha sido probado y se ha comprobado que cumple con los limites para un dispositivo
digital de clase B, de conformidad con la seccion 15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos limites estan
disefiados para proporcionar una proteccién razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en una
instalacion residencial. Este aparato genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuencia v,
si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias
perjudiciales para las comunicaciones por radio Sin embargo, es imposible garantizar que no se
produciran interferencias en una instalacion concreta. Si este aparato causa interferencias
perjudiciales para la recepcion de radio o television, lo cual puede determinarse apagando y
encendiendo el aparato, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediate
una o varias de las siguientes medidas.

- Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.

- Aumentar la separacion entre el aparato y el receptor.

- Conectar el aparato a un tomacorriente de un circuito diferente al del receptor.

- Consultar al proveedor o a un técnico experimentado de radio/television para obtener ayuda.

PRECAUCION: Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por la parte
responsable de la conformidad podrian anular la autoridad del usuario para utilizar el aparato.
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MANTENIMIENTO

Limpie los adornos metalicos con un pafio suave, ligeramente humedecido con un producto a base
de aceite citrico, y lustrelos con un pafo suave y limpio.

NO utilice productos para pulir laton ni limpiadores domésticos, ya que estos productos dafaran
los adornos metalicos. Los productos a base de aceite citrico pueden adquirirse en supermercados
o ferreterias.

Los motores del ventilador y del generador de llamas estan prelubricados para prolongar la vida
util de los cojinetes y no requieren lubricacion adicional. Sin embargo, se recomienda limpiar
regularmente el ventilador/aparato de calefaccién utilizando un aspirador. Asegurese de que el
aparato esté apagado y desenchufado cuando limpie el aparato de calefaccion de la chimenea.

ADVERTENCIA: Asegurese de que la alimentacion eléctrica esté desconectada
antes de comenzar. Toda reparacion eléctrica o recableado de este aparato debe
ser realizado por un electricista autorizado de acuerdo con los cédigos nacionales
y locales. Si se repara o sustituye cualquier componente eléctrico o cableado, se
debe seguir el recorrido original de los cables, el codigo de colores y las
ubicaciones de fijacion.

ADVERTENCIA: El cableado del tomacorriente debe cumplir con los codigos de
construccion locales y otras normativas aplicables para reducir el riesgo de incendio,
descarga eléctrica y lesiones personales.

ADVERTENCIA: No utilice esta chimenea si alguna de sus partes ha estado sumergida
en agua.

Llame inmediatamente a un técnico cualificado para que inspeccione la chimenea
y sustituya toda pieza defectuosa del sistema eléctrico.

ADVERTENCIA: Desconecte la alimentacion eléctrica antes de realizar toda
operacion de mantenimiento o limpieza para asi reducir todo riesgo de incendio,
descarga eléctrica o lesiones personales.

ADVERTENCIA: Durante todo servicio de mantenimiento de este aparato, debe
desconectar la alimentacion eléctrica de la unidad. Nunca olvide de desenchufar el
cable de alimentacion del tomacorriente mural.

ADVERTENCIA: Cuando no utilice el aparato de calefaccion, debe guardarlo en
un lugar seco, lejos de posibles dafios. El cable de alimentacion debe guardarse
adecuadamente para evitar el contacto con objetos calientes o afilados.
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SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Caodigo de Causa de la Falla Solucion
error
E1 El aparato sobrecalienta Pongase en contacto con el Servicio de atencién al
cliente
. Apague el aparato y desenchufelo del tomacorriente.
E3 El aparato no funciona Compruebe si hay orificios de ventilacion sucios u

obstruidos. Limpie el polvo y los residuos de la zona
de ventilacion. Espere 5 minutos, enchufe la
chimenea y vuelva a encenderla. Si el aparato sigue
sin funcionar, pongase en contacto con el Servicio

de atencion al cliente.
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GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 1 ANO

Nuestra chimenea eléctrica esta libre de defectos de fabricacion y materiales durante un periodo de
un afo a partir de la fecha de compra, sujeto a las siguientes condiciones y limitaciones:

1. Esta chimenea eléctrica debe instalarse y utilizarse en todo momento de acuerdo con las
instrucciones de instalacion y funcionamiento suministradas con el producto. Cualquier reparacion
o modificacion no autorizada, abuso intencional, accidente o uso indebido del producto anulara la
presente garantia.

2. Esta garantia no es transferible y se otorga al propietario original, siempre que la compra se
haya realizado a través de un proveedor autorizado de la Empresa.

3. La garantia se limita a la reparacion o sustitucion de las piezas que presenten defectos de
material o de fabricacion, siempre que dichas piezas hayan sido sometidas a condiciones
normales de uso y de mantenimiento, y que dicho defecto haya sido confirmado por la inspeccion
de la Empresa.

4.La Empresa podra, a su discrecion, liberarse por completo de todas sus obligaciones con
respecto a la presente garantia mediante el rembolso del precio al por mayor de la(s) pieza(s)
defectuosa(s).

5. Cualquier costo por instalacion, mano de obra, construccion, transporte u otros costos/gastos
relacionados derivados de las piezas defectuosas, reparaciones, sustituciones o similares, no
estaran cubiertos por la presente garantia. La Empresa no asumira ninguna responsabilidad por
estos.

6. El propietario o el usuario asume todos los demas riesgos, si los hubiera, incluido el riesgo de
cualquier pérdida o dano directo, indirecto o consecuente derivado del uso o de la imposibilidad
de usar el producto, salvo en los casos previstos por la ley.

7. Quedan expresamente incluidas todas las demas garantias, expresas o implicitas, relativas al
producto, sus componentes y accesorios, 0 toda obligacion o responsabilidad por parte de la
Empresa.

8. La Empresa no asume, ni autoriza a terceros a asumir en su nombre, toda otra responsabilidad
relativa a la venta de nuestro producto.

9. Las garantias descritas en el presente documento no se aplican a los accesorios de terceros
utilizados conjuntamente con la instalacion de la chimenea.

La presente garantia sera nula si:
a. La chimenea esta expuesta a periodos prolongados de humedad o a la condensacion.

b. En caso de reparacion no autorizada, abuso intencional, accidente o uso indebido de la
chimenea.

c. Usted no presenta el recibo de compra original.

Fabricado en China

Impreso en China
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